5.30

6.15

7.30

7.50

9.00

9.15

9.15

9.30

MONDAY 11 JULY

Coach 1to Heathrow (LL/ID/RA)

St Andrew Scots (11) BA 244
Durham Academy (12) AA 174
St Francis (10) BA 246

(Total pax 33+3)

Coach 2 to Heathrow (ZM/DSJ/UK)

Austin Prep (13) DL 63
Peninsula School (24) UA901
Charlotte Latin (16) AA 730

(Total pax 53+3)

Coach 3 to Heathrow (EC/BH)
Woodward Academy (10)
(Total pax 10+2)

DL 28

Coach 4 to Gatwick (TM/LA) (SM/MS)
Newton College (19) Uux1o13
Hiram Bingham (7)

Colegio Peruano Britanico (39)

(Total pax 65+4)

First coach arrives at Charterhouse. Refreshments provided in houses. Settle

Buenos Aires

Raleigh

Séo Paulo

Boston

San Francisco

Charlotte

Atlanta

Madrid

Arr 6.10am
(Terminal 5)

Arr 6.35am
(Terminal 3)

Arr 7.20am
(Terminal 5)

Arr 7.05am
(Terminal 3)

Arr 7.10am
(Terminal 2)

Arr 7.40am
(Terminal 3)

Arr 8.45am
(Terminal 4)

Arr 9.10am

(South Terminal)

into rooms and unpack. Students travelling independently arrive.

Jenn Moore, Alison Moore, Mariana Moles and Maggie Dixon arrive at

Charterhouse

Coach 5 to Heathrow (VJ/HD)
Hampton Roads Academy (11) UA 924
Nansemond Suffolk Academy (20)
(Total pax 31+2)

Washington

Voluntary Activities - Soccer, Frisbee, Volleyball, Movie

Arr 10.30am
(Terminal 2)



1.15

2.00

4.30

4.45

5.30

7.00

7.30

Lunch in Dining Hall

Meet at ISCA Garden for Campus Orientation in small groups, then walk to

village of Godalming, birthplace of James Oglethorpe and founder of the state

of Georgia

Groups walk back to Charterhouse

Coach 6 to Heathrow (MH/CT)

American School of Recife (7) TP 356 Lisbon Arr 5.45pm
(Terminal 2)

(Total pax 7+2)

House Meetings and Fire Drill for all students and faculty

Dinner

Students to houses. International Faculty Meeting with RW & LL

Note: Timings might change depending on flight arrivals. Try to remain awake
throughout the day; you will sleep better and recover from jetlag more quickly.



8.00

8.30

9.15

10.30

11.30

12.00

1.00

3.30

4.30

6.30

8.00

9.15

TUESDAY 12 JULY

Rise and Shine
Breakfast

Assembly Hall - Welcome by Program Director (LL)
Presentation on Winchester (ME).

Depart for Winchester
Arrive at Winchester (King Alfred's statue).

Winchester Cathedral (Mediaeval Cathedral is second longest in
Europe).

Explore town

Points of Interest

Winchester was the capital of England before London

Winchester College (oldest independent school in UK founded 1382)
Diver Bill (in crypt of the cathedral, see below)

King Arthur's Round Table, Free museum at top of Cathedral Close
Shopping and Banking in High Street

(Group leaders must remain with students in the cathedral)

Assemble for coaches at King Alfred's statue
Arrive at Charterhouse - Voluntary Activities
Welcome BBQ in Scholars’ Court

Free - Voluntary Sports & Activities - Movie

Students to houses. Overview of tomorrow's trip.

10.00 Students to rooms. Peace & Quiet!

Today's Trivia

Between 1906 & 1911 William Walker, in full diving gear, worked in water up to 20ft deep to prevent
Winchester Cathedral’s foundations from collapsing. He used 25,000 bags of concrete,115,000 concrete

blocks and 900,000 bricks!

Some of Charterhouse’s alumni were John Wesley (founder of the Methodist movement), Ralph Vaughan
Williams (composer), Roger Williams (founder of Rhode Island), William Thackeray (poet), Robert
Graves (writer), Ben Travers (playwright), Robert Baden-Powell (founder of the scouting movement) and

Peter Gabriel (founder of the pop group, “Genesis”).



7.30

8.00

8.30

8.45

WEDNESDAY 13 JULY

Rise and Shine
Breakfast
Assemble at coaches

Depart for London

10.00 Coaches 1 & 2 arrive at the Tower of London

Points of Interest
White Tower - Bloody Tower - Crown Jewels - Yeomen of the Guard
(The Yeomen Warders will answer your questions as you walk around)

12.15 Picnic Lunch by the River Thames

12.45 Assemble at Tower Pier for Boat Trip to Westminster (departs 1.00)

1.45 Arrive at Westminster Pier and walk across Westminster Bridge to the
London Eye

3.00 Boardthe London Eye

10.00 Coaches 3 & 4 arrive at the London Eye

4.00

6.00

7.00

7.30

7.45

9.15

10.30 Board the London Eye

11.30 Walk across Westminster Bridge to Westminster Pier

12.10 Boat Trip departs for the Tower of London. Picnic lunch by the river.
1.30 Visit the Tower of London

Assemble at coaches

Arrive at Charterhouse

Dinner

Voluntary Sports & Activities Activities - Movie ‘A Man for all Seasons’

When Henry VIII's first wife is unable to produce an heir to the throne, he asks the Pope to grant
him a divorce. The King is backed by everyone except his best friend, Sir Thomas More. Henry
appoints him as Chancellor of England expecting his support but Thomas More cannot be
persuaded. Henry demands that the clergy renounce the Pope and name him Head of the Church
of England. More is forced to resign as Chancellor and is then brought to trial, found guilty of

treason and beheaded. This is a great background to your visit to the Tower of London today.
Voluntary Swim

Students to houses.

10.00 Students to rooms. Peace & Quiet!



THURSDAY 19 JULY

Happy Birthday to Marcus Dupart who is 13 today and to Ms Cori Soldevilla!
8.30 Rise and Shine
9.00 Late Breakfast
10.00 Assemble at ISCA Garden
10.30 First Activity Session
12.00 Free - Voluntary Activities
12.30 Lunch
1.00 Free - Charterhouse Shop Open
2.00 Second Activity Session
3.00 Free - Shop in Crown open
3.30 Third Activity Session
4.30 Free - Voluntary Activities & Drama
6.30 Dinner
8.00 Assembly Hall - Presentation on Nelson & HMS Victory
9.15 Students to houses
9.30 House Meetings. Put out laundry for collection tomorrow.

10.00 Students to rooms. Peace & Quiet!

Tomorrow’'s Trivia
Portsmouth is the home of Nelson's ship HMS Victory and the flagship of the Royal Navy.

In 1805 Nelson died on this ship at the Battle of Trafalgar on receiving news he had defeated the
combined French and Spanish ships. His body was preserved in a barrel of brandy on the way back to
England where he received a state funeral. Did you know that the powder monkeys were children on the
warships who brought the ammunition from below decks to the cannons? They would have been much
younger than you and some of the officers would have been your age.

Tomorrow you will visit Arundel Castle, home of the Dukes of Norfolk. The 3™ Duke of Norfolk and his son
were condemned to death by Henry V111; the father survived because the king died the day before the
execution date; unfortunately, the duke’s son was executed a few days before!



7.30

8.00

8.30

8.45

FRIDAY 15 JULY

Rise and shine
Breakfast
Assemble at coaches

Depart for Portsmouth

10.00 Coaches 1 & 2 arrive at Portsmouth Historic Dockyard

Points of Interest
Visit Naval Museum, HMS Victory (Nelson's Flagship at the Battle of Trafalgar),
Museum, Harbour Tour

1.00 Picnic lunch
1.30 Coaches depart to Arundel
2.30 Arrive at Arundel

10.00 Coaches 3 & 4 arrive at Arundel Castle

5.00

6.30

7.00

7.45

8.00

9.15

9.30

Points of Interest

Home of the Duke of Norfolk (Earl Marshal of England) - Castle which was built about
1060 - Chapel attached to the church (Catholic chapel and Protestant church) -
Castle Keep (amazing views of Sussex countryside). Explore village of Arundel

1.00 Picnic lunch

1.30 Coaches depart to Portsmouth

2.30 Arrive at Portsmouth Historic Dockyard
Assemble at coaches

Arrive at Charterhouse

Dinner

Voluntary Swim

Voluntary Sports & Activities, Basketball - Movie ‘Master and Commander’
During the Napoleonic Wars the British naval frigate, HMS Surprise, pursues the Acheron, a large
and powerful French war vessel sailing in South American waters. A great movie which depicts
what life must have been like on the warship you saw today.

Students to houses. Overview of tomorrow's trip.

Students to rooms

10.00 Peace & Quiet!



7.15

7.45

8.15

8.30

9.30

SATURDAY 1b JULY

Happy Birthday to Bruna Quadros who is 12 today!
Rise and shine
Early Breakfast
Assemble at coaches.
Depart for London.

Coaches 1 & 2 arrive at Palace of Westminster for guided tours of Houses of
Parliament (70.00, 710.20, 10.40)

12.00 Picnic lunch in Embankment Gardens by Rodin’s Sculpture (The Burghers
of Calais)

12.30 Assemble at coaches for Covent Garden

1.30 Explore Covent Garden

10.00 Coaches 3 & 4 arrive at Covent Garden (street comedians, clowns, actors,

4.30

6.00

7.00

7.30

8.00

9.15

9.30

musicians and shops)

12.30 Picnic lunch

1.00 Assemble at coaches on Kingsway for Palace of Westminster

1.30 Arrive at College Green for guided tours of Houses of Parliament (2.00,
2.20, 2.40)

Assemble at coaches (Parliament or Kingsway)

Arrive at Charterhouse

Dinner

Voluntary Swim

Voluntary Sports & Activities - Movie

Students to houses

Students to rooms.

10.00 Peace & Quiet!

Today's Trivia

On November 5t 1605 there was a plot to kill King James and everyone in the Houses of Parliament. Guy
Fawkes was found under the House of Lords with 36 barrels of gunpowder. Each year on November 5t
families celebrate the failure of the plot by letting off millions of fireworks.

The Egyptians used to gamble and in the Great Pyramid of Cheops at Giza where archaeologists found
dice. In the British Museum there is a Mural depicting two people playing "atep" which is a game in which
one person bets on the number of fingers the other is holding up behind his back.



8.30

9.00

SUNDAY 17 JULY

Happy Birthday to Petra Oliveira who is 14 today and to Ms Teresa Wright!
Rise and shine

Late Breakfast

10.00 Assemble at ISCA Garden

10.30 First Activity Session

12.00 Free - Voluntary Activities

12.30 Lunch

1.00

2.00

3.00

3.30

4.30

6.30

7.15

8.00

9.15

9.30

Free

Second Activity Session

Free - Shop in Crown open

Third Activity Session

Free - Voluntary Activities & Drama

Dinner

Assembly Hall - Presentation on Shakespeare & Stratford (ME)
Voluntary Sports & Activities

Students to houses.

Students to rooms. Put out laundry for collection tomorrow.

10.00 Peace & Quiet!

Tomorrow's Trivia
The average American's vocabulary is around 10,000 words. Shakespeare had a vocabulary of more than
29,000 and contributed over 3,000 new words to the English language.

Shakespeare's tombstone in Stratford's Holy Trinity Church bears this inscription, said to have been
written by him: “Good friend, for Jesus' sake forbear to dig the dust enclosed here. Blest be the man that
spares these stones and curst be he that moves my bones”.

Find the Shakespeare play in the following anagrams:
1. casual juries 2. each confirm the event 3. joined emulator
4. real king 5. actor annoyed a plant 6. includes radio stars



MONDAY 18 JULY

Happy Birthday to Sydney Newcomb who is 14 today!
7.15 Rise and shine
7.45 Early Breakfast
8.15 Assemble at coaches
8.30 Coaches depart
11.00 Arrive in Stratford-upon-Avon

Coach1 11.20 Birthplace tour - Free time - 2.00 Theatre tour
Coach 2 Free time - 12.30 Birthplace tour - 3.00 Theatre tour
Coach3 11.30 Theatre tour - Free time - 2.00 Birthplace tour
Coach 4 Free time - 12.30 Theatre tour - 3.00 Birthplace tour

Picnic lunch by the River Avon. When not in Birthplace or RSC, free to explore
the town independently in your groups using the Town Trail in the middle of
your booklet. Don't miss out Holy Trinity Church where Shakespeare is buried.

4.00 Assemble at coach park for drive back to Charterhouse
6.30 Arrive at Charterhouse
7.00 Dinner

7.45 Voluntary Swim
8.00 Voluntary Sports & Activities - Movie

9.15 Students to houses. Overview of tomorrow's trip.
9.30 Studentstorooms

10.00 Peace & Quiet!

Tomorrow's Trivia

When you visit Westminster Abbey tomorrow you will see the actual coronation chair on which all the
monarchs of England have been crowned since 1066. The Abbey was also the place in which Prince
William was married to Katherine in 2011 and where he will be crowned one day. Try to answer this quiz:

1. Which King built the first church on the site where the the Abbey now stands?
2. The abbey was built in honour of which saint?
3. Which of the following poets is not buried in Poets’ Corner?

Robert Browning - Lord Byron - John Masefield - Alfred Lord Tennyson
4. Who was the last monarch buried in Westminster Abbey?
5. When did UNESCO declare Westminster Abbey a World Heritage Site?



7.30

8.00

8.30

8.45

TUESDAY 19 JULY

Rise and shine
Breakfast
Assemble at coaches

Depart for London

10.00 Coaches 1 & 2 arrive Westminster Abbey for tour, followed by guided London

walk

Points of Interest

Built in 11" century, Monarchs crowned here since 1066

Tombs of Elizabeth 1, Henry V, Mary Queen of Scots, Poets' Corner. Westminster
School, Parliament Square, Cabinet War Rooms, Whitehall, Downing Street (residence
of the Prime Minister), the Mall with views of Buckingham Palace and St James's
Palace.

12.30 Picnic lunch in St James' Park
1.30 Assemble at coaches on Haymarket
2.00 Arrive at Science Museum

10.00 Coaches 3 & 4 arrive at Science Museum

4.30

6.00

7.00

7.45

8.30

9.15

9.30

Points of Interest

Here you will find life-changing objects such as Stephenson's Rocket (first ever
railway engine), Apollo 10 command module, machinery of the Industrial Revolution,
Aeroplanes, Rockets, Electronic Music, Launchpad and 3D Printing.

12.30 Picnic lunch outside Science Museum or in Hyde Park

13.30 Assemble at coaches outside Science Museum

2.00 Arrive at Westminster Abbey for tour, followed by guided London walk
Coaches depart Haymarket or Science Museum

Arrive at Charterhouse

Dinner

Voluntary Sports - Staff-Student Cricket - Movie ‘Battle of Britain’
Tells of the epic 1940 battle that took place in the skies over England. With few pilots the British
forces resisted the superior forces of the German Luftwaffe in the early days of World War II.

Voluntary Swim
Students to houses.

Students to rooms.

10.00 Peace & Quiet!



WEDNESDAY 20 JULY

Happy Birthday to Juan Arias Rueda who is 14 today!
8.30 Rise and shine
9.00 Late Breakfast
10.00 Assemble at ISCA Garden
10.30 First Activity Session
12.00 Free - Voluntary Activities
12.30 Lunch
1.00 Free
2.00 Second Activity Session
3.00 Free - Shop in Crown open
3.30 Third Activity Session
4.45 Presentation on Bath and Stonehenge
7.00 Barbecue on Brooke Hall lawn, followed by dance in Hall
9.30 Students to rooms. Put out laundry for collection tomorrow.

10.00 Peace & Quiet!

Tomorrow's Trivia

When you visit the Roman Baths tomorrow just think that hot water from a natural spring at a
temperature of 46 °C (114.8 °F) has poured into the Roman Baths for over 2,000 years at the rate of
1,170,000 litres (257,364 imp gal) per day. That's the equivalent of 4 million cans of coca cola!

Stonehenge was built around 2,800 B.C and designed to align exactly with the sun's rays on June 21. It is
the most famous stone circle, or megalith, in existence.

There is a legend that Bath was founded in 860 BC when Prince Bladud, father of King Lear, caught
leprosy. He was banned from the court and was forced to look after pigs. The pigs also had a skin disease
but after they wallowed in hot mud they were cured. Prince Bladud followed their example and was also
cured. Later he became king and founded the city of Bath.

More about Charterhouse: The school has a historic joint claim to having founded Association Football.
During the 1840s at both Charterhouse and Westminster School the students' surroundings meant they
were confined to playing their football in the cloisters necessitating a new code of rules (this is where you
had your barbecue on the first night). When the rules of the Association Football were formulated in the
1860s, representatives of Charterhouse and Westminster School pushed for rules that allowed a forward-
passing game. In the early years of the FA Cup, teams formed of ex-pupils from these schools dominated
the competition.



THURSDAY 21 JULY

7.30 Rise and shine. Strip beds and put sheets outside rooms.

8.00 Breakfast

8.30 Assemble at coaches

8.45 Depart promptly for Bath

11.00 Arrive at Bath

11.30 Visit Bath Abbey

11.50 Roman Baths (audio sets provided). Entry at 11.50, 12.00, 12.10, 12.20
1.30 Picnic lunch - Explore the City

Points of Interest
Pump Room, 15th Century Abbey, Royal Crescent,
Pulteney Bridge, Museum of Costume, River Avon, Shops.

(Find the Fudge Kitchen, whisper the password and you will receive a surprise!)

3.30 Assemble at coaches

4.30 Arrive Stonehenge

5.00 Visit the museum displaying priceless artefacts, including the earliest
manuscripts depicting the stone - Take buses to view the prehistoric
monument of unknown origins - Oldest in Europe (Audio sets provided)

6.15 Assemble at coaches

8.00 Arrive at Charterhouse for late dinner

8.30 Voluntary Swim

9.15 Students to houses.

9.30 Students torooms

10.00 Peace & Quiet!

Tomorrow's Trivia

In 1613 the Globe Theatre went up in flames during a performance of Henry V111. A theatrical cannon
misfired igniting the wooden beams and thatched roof. No-one was hurt except a man whose burning
trousers (pants) were put out with a bottle of ale!



FRIDAY 22 JULY

7.30 Rise and shine

8.00 Breakfast

8.30 Assemble at coaches
8.45 Coaches depart

10.00 Arrive at Southwark Bridge. Disembark and walk to the Globe Theatre (Replica
of the theatre where Shakespeare produced most of his plays). In this area is
also the old Clink Prison mentioned by Charles Dickens, a replica of Francis
Drake's ship, the Golden Hind, and the Rose Theatre (the Globe's competitor).

10.30 Arrive at Globe Theatre. Split into groups for timed visits to the exhibition,
a tour of the theatre, hands-on experience of Elizabethan dress and
workshops with Shakespearean actors centred on Romeo and Juliet.

1.15 Picnic Lunch outside Tate Modern

1.45 Brief visit to Tate Modern (largest museum of modern art in Europe)

2.30 Walk across Millennium Bridge

3.00 St. Paul's Cathedral. A church has stood on this site since 604 A.D. and the
largest Gothic cathedral in Europe was destroyed here in the Great Fire of
London in 1666

Points of Interest

Cathedral (built above the burial ground of Roman soldiers massacred during
Boadicea’s revolt) - American Memorial Chapel - Crypt containing the remains of
Nelson and Wellington - Dome weighing 65,000 tons - Whispering Gallery

430 Assemble at coaches

6.00 Arrive at Charterhouse
7.00 Dinner

7.45 Voluntary Swim

8.00 Voluntary Sports & Activities - Staff-Student Basketball - Movie
“Shakespeare in Love”

9.15 Students to houses
9.30 Students to rooms.

10.00 Peace & Quiet!



SATURDAY 23 JULY

Happy Birthday to Theodora McDonald who is 13 today!

8.30 Rise and shine

9.00 Late Breakfast

10.00 Assemble at ISCA Garden

10.30 First Activity Session

12.00 Free - Voluntary Activities

12.30 Lunch

1.00 Free

2.00 Second Activity Session

3.00 Free - Shop in Crown open

4.00 Third Activity Session

4.30 Free - Voluntary Activities & Drama
6.30 Dinner

7.15 Assembly Hall - Presentation on Canterbury, Becket and Chaucer
8.00 Voluntary Sports & Activities

9.15 Students to houses

9.30 Students to rooms

10.00 Peace & Quiet!

Tomorrow’'s Trivia
At Wimbledon you will come across much information about Andy Murray who in 2013 became the first
Britisher to win the Wimbledon singles championship in 77 years!

Henry V111 had a court of over 600 courtiers who had to be fed and there was a need for lavish
consumption to prove to enemies he was rich enough to waste money. Consequently, some 200 people
were employed in the royal kitchens at Hampton Court and in a typical year the royal kitchen served
8,200 sheep, 2,330 deer, 1,870 pigs, 1240 oxen, 760 calves and 53 wild boar. Before Henry ate, a servant
known as ‘the sewer’ washed his hands with heated, scented water and dried them on a silk towel.

Henry V111 was King of England from 1509 - 1547. Originally a strong Catholic, he wanted to divorce his
wife and marry Anne Boleyn against the decree of the Pope. As a result, Henry rejected the Pope and
Catholicism and set himself up as Head of the Church in England. This was the beginning of the Anglican
Church and the protestant reformation which swept across northern Europe.



SUNDAY 24 JULY

7.30 Rise and shine

8.00 Breakfast

8.30 Assemble at coaches
8.45 Depart for London

10.00 Coaches 1 & 2 arrive at Wimbledon (Home of Lawn Tennis and the Wimbledon
Championships)
Points of Interest
Guided tour of grounds and centre court - Visit BBC studios to see the
broadcasting technology - Tour the museum containing memorabilia, interactive
displays and videos of famous matches.

12.30 Coaches depart for Hampton Court Palace
1.00 Picnic lunch outside Hampton Court Palace
1.30 Explore Hampton Court Palace and Gardens

10.00 Coaches 3 & 4 arrive at Hampton Court, Henry VIII's palace
Points of Interest
Young Henry VIII's Story - Kitchens - Apartments - Maze - Gardens - The Royal
Tennis Court

12.30 Picnic lunch outside Hampton Court Palace
1.00 Coaches depart for Wimbledon
2.00 Arrive at Wimbledon for guided tour

4.30 Coaches depart Wimbledon or Hampton Court Palace

6.00 Arrive at Charterhouse

7.00 Dinner

7:30 Voluntary Sports & Activities - Staff-Student Volleyball - Movie
8.30 Voluntary Swim

9:15 Students to houses

9:30 Students to rooms. Put out laundry for collection tomorrow.

10:00 Peace & Quiet!

Tomorrow's Trivia

A pivotal moment in the history of Canterbury Cathedral was the murder of Thomas Becket in 1170 by
King Henry Il's knights. The king had frequent conflicts with the strong-willed Becket and is said to have
exclaimed in frustration, "Who will rid me of this turbulent priest?” The knights took it literally and
murdered Becket in his own cathedral. Henry Il was appalled and came to Canterbury to ask for
forgiveness. From this time Canterbury became a place of pilgrimage for Christians who came to pay
homage to the saint.



MONDAY 25 JULY

Happy Birthday to Claudia Martinez who is 14 today!
7.15 Rise and shine
7.45 Early Breakfast
8.15 Assemble at coaches for early departure.
8.30 Depart for Canterbury
10.45 Arrive at Canterbury, split into coach groups:

Coach1 11.30 visit Cathedral - Free Time - 1.45 Boat Trip
Coach 2 11.30 Boat Trip - 12.45 visit Cathedral - Free Time
Coach3 Free Time - 12.15 Boat Trip - 1.30 visit Cathedral
Coach 4 Free Time - 1.00 Boat Trip - 2.15 visit Cathedral

Visit the cathedral where Henry II's knights murdered St Thomas Becket, the first
Archbishop of Canterbury. Canterbury then became a place of pilgrimage and the

background to “the Canterbury Tales”. See the crypt where the Archbishop was
killed.

(Find the Fudge Kitchen, give the password and you will receive a surprise!)
4.00 Assemble at coaches
6.30 Arrive at Charterhouse
7.00 Dinner
7.45 Voluntary Swim
8.00 Voluntary Sports and Activities - Movie
9.15 Students to houses
9.30 Students to rooms

10.00 Peace & Quiet!

Can you answer the following based on Saturday night's presentation on Canterbury?

1. Who wrote the Canterbury Tales?

2. Where do the Tales begin? - The Tabard Inn, The Knight's Castle or Canterbury

3. In what language were the Tales originally written? - Old English, Middle English or German
3.Who is the first traveller to tell a tale? - The Miller, The Nun or The Pardoner

4. Who is the narrator of the Tales?



TUESDAY 26 JULY

Happy Birthday to Leticia Alves de Oliveira who is 14 today!

8.30 Rise and shine

9.00 Late Breakfast

10.00 Assemble at ISCA Garden
10.30 First Activity Session
12.00 Free - Voluntary activities
12.30 Lunch

1.00 Free

2.00 Second Activity Session
3.00 Free - Shop in Crown open
3.30 Third Activity Session
4.30 Free - Voluntary Activities & Drama
6.30 Dinner

7.15 Assembly Hall - Program Review and Introduction to the London Theatre Day.
Meeting with International Faculty

8.00 Voluntary Sports and Activities
9.15 Students to houses.
9.30 Studentstorooms

10.00 Peace & Quiet!

Tomorrow's Trivia

Blenheim Palace was built to honour the man considered Britain's greatest soldier, the Duke of
Marlborough. Two centuries later, it became the birthplace of the country's greatest wartime leader,
Winston Churchill and that is where he was married. Three hundred years later it is considered to be the
greatest palace in Britain and is a world heritage site.

The University of Oxford is the second oldest university in the world founded in 1096 (do you know the
oldest?). Although the exact date of its foundation remains unclear, there is evidence of teaching there as
far back as the 11th century. The University grew rapidly from 1167 when Henry Il banned English students
from attending the University of Paris. After disputes between students and townsfolk in 1209, some
academics fled north-east to Cambridge where they established the University of Cambridge. The two
ancient English universities have many common features and are often jointly referred to as Oxbridge.



7.30

8.00

8.30

8.45

10.45

10.45

4.30

6.30

7.00

7.45

8.00

9.15

9.30

WEDNESDAY 27 JULY

Happy Birthday to Caroline Thatcher!
Rise and shine
Breakfast
Assemble at coaches
Coaches depart
Coaches 1 & 2 arrive at Oxford.
Points of Interest
Guided walks of the old city (Meet by Ashmolean Museum in Beaumont Street).
Bodleian Library containing over 5 million books - Sheldonian Theatre Radcliffe
Camera - Colleges - Blackwell's Bookshop. Please note that we normally enter one or

two colleges but this cannot always be guaranteed as it is at the discretion of the
colleges.

11.00 Walking tour of Oxford with ‘blue badge’ guide

12.30 Picnic lunch and free time to explore Oxford

115 Assemble at coaches outside the Ashmolean Museum
2.00 Arrive at Blenheim Palace, explore Palace and Gardens

Coaches 3 & 4 arrive at Blenheim Palace
Points of Interest

Home of Duke of Marlborough - Birthplace of Winston Churchill -
Churchill Museum - Grounds and Gardens

12.45 Picnic lunch in Blenheim Palace gardens

115 Coaches depart for Oxford

2.00 Walking tour of Oxford with ‘blue badge’ guide

3.30 Free time to explore Oxford

Coaches depart (Ashmolean Museum or Blenheim Palace)
Arrive at Charterhouse

Dinner

Voluntary Swim

Voluntary Sports and Activities - Movie

Students to houses.

Students to rooms

10.00 Peace & Quiet



7.15

7.45

8.15

8.30

9.30

1.00

2.00

6.30

7.00

THURSDAY 28 JULY

Rise and shine. Put out laundry for final collection tomorrow.
Early Breakfast

Assemble at coaches

Coaches depart

Arrive at Warner Bros Studios home of the Harry Potter movies. Your studio
tour starts at 10.00 and will cover the original breathtaking sets, the stunning
costumes, the props and the animatronics providing a unique view of the
extraordinary British artistry, technology and talent that went into making the
most successful film series of all time.

Assemble at coaches

Arrive London. Free to explore central London in your groups and have an
early dinner before attending the theatre. Numerous restaurants around
Covent Garden at reasonable prices. British Museum open for those who wish.

Points of Interest
Elgin Marbles - Rosetta Stone - Egyptian Rooms - Clock Display

Assemble at coaches in Kingsway. Drive to Victoria (15 mins).

Arrive at Apollo Theatre for a performance of ‘Wicked’

If you think you know the Wicked Witch of the West, think again...

When Dorothy famously triumphed over the Wicked Witch, we only ever heard one side of the
story. Gregory Maguire's acclaimed book re-imagined the Land of Oz, creating a parallel
universe to the familiar ‘Wizard of Oz'. Wicked tells the story of an unlikely friendship
between two girls who first meet as sorcery students at Shiz University: the blonde and very
popular Glinda and the misunderstood green girl named Elphaba. Following an encounter with
The Wizard of Oz, their lives take very different paths. Glinda's unflinching desire for popularity
sees her seduced by power while Elphaba’s determination to remain true to herself, and to those
around her, has unexpected and shocking consequences for her future. Their extraordinary
adventures in Oz will ultimately see them fulfill their destinies.

10.30 Assemble at coaches

11.45 Arrive at Charterhouse. Students direct to rooms. P & Q!

Today's Trivia

Harrods occupies a 4.5 acre site in the heart of London and has over 999,000 sq ft of selling space. At
night the front is lit up by 12,0000 light bulbs, 300 of which need replacing each day. Harrods was the
first store in England to install escalators and staff were on duty to assist shoppers who might be
distressed by the experience. The food halls are awesome!

Explore St James’s Church in Piccadilly built by Christopher Wren in 1684 and find the extraordinary wood
carvings by Grinling Gibbons, one of the greatest woodcarvers of all time. Did you know that Christopher
Wren, the designer of St Paul’s Cathedral, designed part of William & Mary College in Virginia?



FRIDAY 29 JULY

Happy Birthday to Kawika Tu who is 13 today!

8.30 Rise and shine

9.00 Late Breakfast

10.00 Assemble at ISCA Garden
10.30 First Activity Session
12.00 Free - Voluntary activities
12.30 Lunch

1.00 Free

2.00 Second Activity Session
3.00 Free - Shop in Crown open
3.30 Third Activity Session

4.30 All students out of houses - Staff vs Student Soccer - Drama, Dance & other
voluntary activities

7.00 Barbecue on Brooke Hall lawn, followed by dance in Hall
10.30 Students to Houses, Peace & Quiet!

Tomorrow's Trivia

Windsor Castle, which you visit tomorrow, has many ghosts including King Henry VIlI, Queen Elizabeth |,
King Charles I, and King George Ill. King Henry is supposed to haunt the cloisters near the Deanery with
ghostly groans and the sound of dragging footsteps (listen out!).

Tomorrow you will stand where Magna Carta was signed. This great charter protected certain rights of
the King's subjects and implicitly supported what became the writ of habeas corpus, which allowed
appeal against unlawful imprisonment.

Magna Carta was the most significant influence on the gradual historical process that led to the rule of
constitutional law today in the English speaking world. It influenced the development of the common law
and many constitutional documents, including the United States Constitution.



SATURDAY 30 JuLY

Happy Birthday to Mirko Garcia Paz and Johnna Atwood who are 14 & 15 today!

7.30

8.00

8.30

8.45

9.45

9.45

4.30

5.30

6.30

7.00

8.00

9.30

Rise and shine
Breakfast

Assemble at coaches
Coaches depart

Coaches 1& 2 arrive at Runnymede
Points of Interest

Runnymede was the site for the signing of the Magna Carta by King John in 1215,
limiting the power of the Monarchy. You will also visit the Kennedy Memorial, an area
land owned by the USA!

10.30 Boat Trip down the River Thames towards Windsor
12.00 Arrive at Windsor for Picnic lunch

1.00 Explore Windsor Castle

2.30 Free time to explore Windsor & Eton

Coaches 3 & 4 arrive at Windsor

Points of Interest

Castle built by William the Conqueror, State Apartments, St. George's Chapel,
Queen Mary's Doll's House (included in your ticket but go early). Old shops
opposite castle entrance, High Street, Town Hall. Eton village & School (across Eton
Bridge), old pupils include Prince William, Prince Harry and the current British Prime
Minister, David Cameron.

10.00 Explore Windsor Castle

11.30 Free time to explore Windsor & Eton

1.00 Picnic lunch by the River Thames

1.30 Depart for River Cruise towards Runnymede (Outside Brown's
Restaurant)

3.15 Arrive at Runnymede

Coaches depart Windsor Coach Park or Runnymede (Pat’s Croft)

Arrive at Charterhouse. All students to own houses for final packing

Room inspection. All faculty and students must be present

Dinner

Final Presentation in Assembly Hall - drama production and prizegiving

Students to houses

10.00 Peace & Quiet! You get up very early tomorrow!



4.45

5.15

5.45

6.00

6.30

7.00

7.30

7.45

8.00

9.30

SUNDAY 31 JULY

Happy Birthday to Cole Wheeler who is 12 today!

Rise and Shine for American School of Recife and Austin Prep. Cases to coach.
Packed breakfast.

Coach 1to Heathrow (DSJU/MS)

American School of Recife (7) TP 353 Lisbon Dep 8:10AM
(Terminal 2 )

Austin Prep School (13) VA40M Boston Dep: 9:40AM

(Total 20+2) (Terminal 3)

Rise and shine for Durham Academy, Peninsula and Charlotte Latin. Bring
down cases and leave in hall.

Breakfast for Durham Academy, Peninsula and Charlotte Latin.

Coach 2 to Heathrow (vJ/zm)

Durham Academy (11) AA 173 Raleigh Dep 10:20AM
(Terminal 3 )
Peninsula (24) UA 900 San Francisco Dep 10.25am
(Terminal 2 )
Charlotte Latin (18) AA 731 Charlotte Dep 11.00am
(Total 53+2) (Terminal 3)

Rise and shine for Hampton Roads Academy and Nansemond-Suffolk. Bring
cases downstairs and leave in hallway of boarding house.

Rise and shine for all remaining schools

Breakfast

Coach 3 to Heathrow (SM/RD)

Hampton Roads Academy (11) UA 16 Newark Dep 12.00pm
Nansemond-Suffolk Academy (20) (Terminal 2 )
(Total 31 +2)

Jackson Morgan collected by parents

10.00 Free activities and movies of choice

10.30 Woodward bring cases downstairs in boarding house

11.00 Coach 4 to Heathrow (JJ/CT)

Woodward (10) DL 31 Atlanta Dep 3.05PM
(Total 10+2) (Terminal 4 )

12.00 Newton, Hiram and Colegio Peruano Britanico bring cases downstairs in

boarding house

12.30 Lunch



1.00

1.15

1.30

3.00

6.00

Coach 5 to Gatwick (TM/LA/BH)

Newton College (19) UX 1016 Madrid Dep 5.15pm
Hiram Bingham (7) (South Terminal)
Colegio Peruano Britanico (39)

(Total 65+2)

St Andrew’s Scots and St Francis bring cases downstairs in boarding house
St Francis cases to Bodeites and depart for trip to Guildford (return 5.15pm)
Coach 6 to Heathrow (ID/RA)

St Andrew’s Scots (11) IB 3173 Madrid Dep 7.20PM
(Total 11+2) (Terminal 5)
Coach 7 to Heathrow (MH/UK)

St Francis College (10) BA 3321 Sao Paulo Dep 10.10PM
(Total 10+2) (Terminal 3)

Bon Voyage to all. Couriers return to campus.



